ACT 105

S. B. NO. 122

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Qualifications for License as a Pharmacist. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 461-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 461-5 Qualifications for license. Any applicant for a license as a pharmacist shall be at least eighteen years of age, of good moral character and temperate habits, and a graduate of a school or college of pharmacy or department of a university, which school or college or department is recognized and approved by the American Council of Pharmaceutical Education. He shall file proof satisfactory to the board of pharmacy of a minimum of one year of practical experience in any state of the United States in a pharmacy under the supervision of a registered pharmacist, and he shall pass an examination to be given by the board. Service and experience in a pharmacy under the supervision of a registered pharmacist as required in this section shall be predominantly related to the selling of drugs, compounding prescriptions, preparing pharmaceutical preparations, and keeping records and making reports required under state and federal statutes.

Any registered pharmacist of any state or territory of the United States who has practiced pharmacy there for two years or more shall be eligible to take the examination if he is of good moral character and temperate habits.

In the event an applicant has no practical experience as required, he may take the examination and upon passing the same, he shall not receive his license until after the fulfillment of the practical experience required."

SECTION 2. Section 461-7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 461-7 Temporary license. An applicant for examination who is a registered pharmacist as specified in paragraph two of section 461-5 above, may be granted a temporary license by the board of pharmacy; provided that he shall first pass a preliminary examination with a grade of not less than seventy per cent covering State laws and public health regulations relating to drugs, poisons, and devices used in the practice of pharmacy in the State. A temporary license shall not entitle the holder thereof to a permanent license, and no permanent license shall be issued until he has passed the regular examination set forth under section 461-6. Only one temporary license shall be issued to the same applicant. A temporary license shall only remain in effect until the results of the next regular examination are announced, provided, that the board may extend any temporary license, upon written application, for good and just cause. Any applicant who fails to take or to pass the next regular examination shall surrender his temporary license. The board shall receive the sum of \$12 for the issuance of a temporary license."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 17, 1973.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.